HUUUGE INC. GROUP CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard as adopted by the European Union

(all amounts in tables presented in thousand USD, except where stated otherwise)
This version is a pdf of executed xHTML Consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021. In case of any discrepancies xHTML version shall prevail.

52

Net balances in foreign currencies As of
December 31, 2021

As of
December 31, 2020

USD 18,091 15,665

PLN 7,898 4,452

EUR 9,593 9,474

ILS (20) -

JPY (76) -

GBP (158) -

Gross exposure 35,328 29,591

The gross exposure is equal to the net exposure, as the Group did not enter into hedging transactions.

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening or weakening of foreign currencies, as indicated below, against all functional currencies would have increased
or decreased, respectively, net profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange
rate variances that the Group considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

As of
December
31, 2021

EUR/
USD

USD/
PLN

EUR/
PLN

USD/
ILS

PLN/
JPY

USD/
GBP

EUR/
GBP

PLN/
GBP

USD/
JPY

Total
exposure

USD - 18,783 - 7,232 - (217) - - (35) 25,763
EUR 7,165 - - - - - (72) - - 7,093
PLN - - 2,527 - - - - (15) - 2,512
ILS - - - - - - - - - -
JPY - - - - (40) - - - - (40)
Gross
exposure 7,165 18,783 2,527 7,232 (40) (217) (72) (15) (35) 35,328

Reasonable
shift +10% 717 1,878 253 723 (4) (22) (7) (2) (4)

Reasonable
shift -10% (717) (1,878) (253) (723) 4 22 7 2 4

As of
December
31, 2020

EUR/USD USD/PLN EUR/PLN USD/ILS ILS/EUR ILS/PLN PLN/JPY Total exposure

USD - 17,030 - 3,062 - - - 20,092
EUR 7,436 - - - 19 - - 7,455
PLN - - 2,036 - - 8 - 2,044
ILS - - - - - - - -
JPY - - - - - - - -
Gross
exposure 7,436 17,030 2,036 3,062 19 8 - 29,591

Reasonable
shift +10% 743 1 703 204 306 2 1 -

Reasonable
shift -10% (743) (1,703) (204) (306) (2) (1) -

HUUUGE INC. GROUP CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard as adopted by the European Union

(all amounts in tables presented in thousand USD, except where stated otherwise)
This version is a pdf of executed xHTML Consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021. In case of any discrepancies xHTML version shall prevail.

53

(ii) Interest rate risk

As the Group has not entered in bank loan agreements in all presented periods till December 31, 2021, the interest rate risk is
marginal. The Group has recognized the lease liability; the lease liability bears fixed interest.